

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

'The member of the Indian tribe elected by it to represent the tribe at the biennial assembly of the Legislature shall receive a compensation of $\frac{250}{500}$ for such attendance.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 343

AN ACT to Increase Cigarette Tax Two Cents.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the essential needs of State Government require that additional revenue be raised by this Legislature; and

Whereas, the revenue to be collected under the provisions of this Act may not be sufficient to provide for said needs during the next fiscal biennium unless the tax is imposed on and after the date of the beginning of the next fiscal year, namely, July I, 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 4365, amended. The first sentence of section 4365 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'A tax is imposed on all cigarettes held in this State by any person for sale, said tax to be at the rate of $\frac{1}{3}$ 4 mills for each cigarette and the payment thereof to be evidenced by the affixing of stamps to the packages containing the cigarettes.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 4365, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 4365 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The Tax Assessor thereupon shall notify the unclassified importer of the amount of the tax due thereon, which shall be at the rate of $\frac{1}{3}$ 4 mills per cigarette.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 4366, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 4366 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'To licensed distributors he shall sell such cigarette stamps at a discount of $3\% 2\frac{1}{2}\%$ of their face value.'

Sec. 4. Cigarettes on hand; stamping or accounting; waiver provision. The State Tax Assessor may by regulation waive for a period of not over 7 days following the effective date of this Act, payment of additional tax by retail dealers with respect to stocks of cigarettes properly stamped at the rate of 3 mills per cigarette sold during such period, provided such stocks were on hand as of the effective date of this Act; and pursuant thereto, the State Tax Assessor may also waive for the same period the application to retail dealers of Title 36, sections 4360, 4370 and 4372 as respects such cigarettes.

Nothing herein shall be construed to authorize any distributor or subjobber to distribute to any retail outlet cigarettes not properly stamped at the rate of 4 mills per cigarette.

DISCRIMINATION IN RENTAL HOUSING

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

441 CHAP. 344

Cigarettes in the hands of retail dealers subsequent to the period of waiver provided for above, not properly stamped at the rate of 4 mills per cigarette, shall be subject to confiscation under the provisions of Title 36, section 4372; and such retailer shall be subject to any other penalties by law provided.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1965.

Effective July 1, 1965

Chapter 344

AN ACT Relating to Discrimination in Rental Housing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 17, § 1301, amended. The first paragraph of section 1301 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'No person, as owner, lessee, proprietor, manager, superintendent or as agent or employee of the owner, lessee, proprietor, manager or superintendent of any place of public accommodation, resort or amusement, shall directly or indirectly, by himself or another, discriminate against any person by refusing, withholding from or denying any of the accommodations, advantages, facilities or privileges to such person because of his race, color, religious sect, creed, denomination, ancestry or national origin.

No person, as owner, lessee, proprietor, manager, superintendent or as agent or employee of the owner, lessee, proprietor, manager or superintendent of rental housing, shall directly or indirectly, by himself or another, discriminate against any person by refusing, withholding or denying the rental or occupancy of such rental housing to such person because of his race, color, religious sect, creed, denomination, ancestry or national origin.

No owner, lessee, proprietor, manager, superintendent or the agent or employee of such owner, lessee, proprietor, manager or superintendent shall directly or indirectly, by himself or another, publish, issue, circulate, distribute or display, in any way, any advertisement, circular, folder, letter, book, pamphlet, written or printed, or printed notice or sign, of any kind or description which discriminates against any person in the full enjoyment of the accommodations, advantages, facilities or privileges offered to the general public by such places of public accommodation, resort or amusement, or of the rental or occupancy of such rental housing, because of his race, color, religious sect, creed, denomination, ancestry or national origin.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 17, § 1301, amended. Section 1301 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Rental housing within the meaning of this section shall be any dwelling, structure or portion thereof offered for rent which is used or occupied or is intended, arranged or designed to be used or occupied as the home, residence or sleeping place of one or more persons, excepting: